
    

 

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr 

 
Date: Monday, 12 October 2015 

 
Time: 11.30am 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 14 October 2015. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Thursday 8 
October 2015. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• any prejudicial interests or 

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

25 August 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00pm on Friday 9 October 2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Petition - To remove the bench arms 
installed on Rougier Street   

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 This report provides a response to the change.org  e-petition 
which asked the Council to remove the bench arms installed on 
Rougier Street.  
 
The decision will be taken by the Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Transport and Planning. 
 



 

 

5. Update - Homeless Strategy Action Plan 
2013-18   

(Pages 15 - 98) 

 This report sets out any significant national and local changes 
since the publication of the Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 ‘A 
City Partnership to prevent homelessness’. It also addresses a 
number of areas for improvement which were identified during an 
assessment of the homeless service as part of the national “Gold 
Standard” challenge. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No. - 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 25 August 2015 

Present Councillor Carr 

In Attendance Councillor Ayre  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business on the 
agenda. None were declare. 
 
6. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session held on 20 
July 2015 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
8. Legal Actions - 1 October 2014 to 31 March 2015  

 
The Executive Members considered a report that allowed them to review 
the results of legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) 
undertaken by:- 

• Environmental Health,  

• Trading Standards,  

• Licensing,  

• Regional Scambuster Team, 

• National Trading Standards eCrime Centre and 

• Housing Services  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Officers gave an update and it was confirmed that the decision would be 
agreed in consultation with the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism. 

 
The Executive Members noted that the confiscation of £6.2million by the 
Scambusters Team was a significant case. In response to Members 
questions it was reported that City of York Council received around 10% of 
any confiscated money and if obtained the income from this case could 
fund extra capacity for financial investigations or be used to tackle and 
reduce crime.   
 

Resolved:  That the report be approved.  

Reason:     So that the Executive Member reviews formal enforcement 
activity undertaken by Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, Licensing Services, the Regional Scambuster Team, 
the National Trading Standards eCrime Centre and Housing 
Services. 

9. New Legislation affecting the Private Rented Sector  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted how new and 
proposed legislation would affect the Private Rented Sector, namely  
 
                  a) The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agents and Property 

Management Work  
  b) Duty of Letting Agents to Publicise Fees 
                   c) The installation of Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors 
 
Officers gave an update and asked the Executive Member to adopt a policy 
which would enforce the new laws that affected both letting agents and 
landlords and asked him to note the impact on the council’s services.  
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions officers confirmed they 
would be educating landlords and letting agents on the new legislation. 
They would be campaigning with North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue and 
holding an open day to allow landlords to obtain free smoke detectors. 
�

The Executive Member proposed a 12 month review report be brought to a 
future Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods Decision 
Session.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Resolved:  
a)  That the new legislation be noted. 
 

b) That the maximum £5,000 penalty for all three pieces of 
legislation be imposed and that the Housing Services 
Manager be delegated the discretion to impose a lower 
penalty when there are extenuating circumstances.  
 

c) That the new policy be adopted:  
 

(i) To have a targeted and balanced approach by actively 
enforcing the new legislation relating to letting agents 
and management agents.  

(ii) To improve the professionalism of the sector. 
(iii)  To provide support to smaller landlords, to help them 

understand the requirements of the regulations 
regarding smoke and carbon detectors by providing 
information/ advice and working with North Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Services to provide free detectors to 
landlords on a first come first serve basis.  

 
d) That the operational process of the scheme, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be agreed.  
 

e) That an update report be received in 12 months time. 
 

Reason:  Imposing the maximum monetary penalty will send out the right 
message to agents/landlords who need to improve their 
management/safety and will provide a sufficient threat to 
agents/landlords who may be undecided as to whether they 
should comply. 

 
 
Action Required  
New Legislation affecting the Private Rented 
Sector - update report to be received in 
August 2016   
 
 

 
CL  

10. Alterations to the Temporary Accommodation Agreement  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to approve the 
changes to the temporary accommodation agreement in light of legal 
advice and changes in case law.  
 

Page 3



Officers gave an update and emphasized the challenges they currently 
faced and highlighted how the suggested changes to the temporary 
accommodation agreement would reduce lengthy and expensive court 
cases. 
 
Resolved:  That option 2 be approved:- 

 
To make the changes to the temporary accommodation agreement 
for existing and future residents. 
 

Reason:  This will enable the service to manage temporary    
accommodation well and efficiently, to the benefit of the 
customers and the staff in the service. This will reduce wasteful 
use of staff time in contesting legal arguments in situation where 
customers should have left the site.  

 
 
 

 

 
Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.17 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

 
Decision Session - Executive 
and Safer Neighbourhoods
(This decision will be taken in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning)
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing & 
 
Petition – To remove the bench arms ins
[...]
k to getting the help and housing required rather 
than decanting them out to the darker corners of York’

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Transport and Planning, is 

Note the petition and the information set out within the report 
highlighting the reasons for installation of the bench arms;

 

12 October 2015 

Community Safety. 

To remove the bench arms installed on Rougier Street. 

-petition with 
approximately 5400 signatures, of which approximately 3600 stated York 

homeless bars in Rougier Street bus stop’  

and spikes - have been 
increasingly used to deter homeless people from sleeping throughout 

‘Sadly, this is yet another move in a long line of "defensive 
architecture" aimed at deterring homeless people from sleeping in 

uncomfortable at the 
social behaviour', they 

should intensify work to getting the help and housing required rather 
than decanting them out to the darker corners of York’ 

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Transport and Planning, is 

the information set out within the report 
ench arms; 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

b. Agree option 1, to retain the bench arms, as set out at paragraph 25 
of the report. 

Reason – To ensure that the city continues to take a proactive approach 
to supporting individuals who are homeless, street drinkers or who find 
themselves in difficulty whilst at the same time ensuring that the benches 
are available for use by bus users and where possible be compliant with 
the guidance adopted by the council in the Streetscape Strategy & 
Guidance document.  

Background 

5. It is clear from the information posted as part of the supporting 
information to the petition that the organiser believes that the benches in 
question are used by homeless people, however this is not the case.  
Yes, individuals may have slept on the benches, however they were 
predominant
[...]
ce about the problems at Rougier Street – 
and the Council’s own Anti-Social Behaviour team, it was felt that the 
most appropriate action to tackle the street drinking problem at Rougier 
Street was either to remove the benches entirely or fit them with arms/ 
underbars.  Removing the benches would harm all users of the 
passenger shelter, many of whom are elderly or have restricted mobility 
(or may simply be carrying heavy shopping), so the action taken was to 
(a) put arms on the benches/ bars underneath them and (b) to improve 
the cleaning regime for the shelters to tackle the public health issues – 
and this is the action we took. 
 

11. In 2014 the council adopted the ‘City of York Streetscape Strategy & 
Guidance’ document which covers all elements of street furniture.  Part 3 
of the guidance is associated with the provision of benches within the city 
and suggests that: 
 
‘The default standard throughout the city should be BS 8300 compliant 
and be between 450mm and 475mm in height; have a reasonably 
straight back and horizontal base; and, have arms to assist older 
people in particular’.   
 

12. The benches in the Rougier Street bus shelter had no arms to assist 
older people using the benches whilst waiting for the bus and therefore 
create a difficulty, especially for elderly users in using them. 
 

13. It is also acknowledged that the street drinkers are themselves a 
vulnerable group, although in the main they have access to 
accommodation and are not homeless.  Support is provided on an 
ongoing basis to not only the street drinkers who used these benches but 
also other street drinkers in the city.  In terms of rough sleeping / 
homeless people, we are not aware that the shelter is used as a location 
to sleep rough overnight 
 

Support to Street Drinkers 
 

14. The following list details the range of interventions available in the city to 
support street drinkers:  
 

• Substance Misuse team - Floating support for people in 
accommodation
[...]
e 
bench arms 
 

26. Option 2 – To remove the bench arms.   
 

Analysis 
 

27. The majority of the analysis is set out within the body of the report.   
 

Page 12



 

28. Retaining the bench arms will ensure that the benches are available for 
their intended use by bus passengers.  The removal of the bench arms is 
likely to result in the return of the street drinkers to this area. 

 
Council Plan 

 
29. The recommended course of action supports the priorities set out in the 

draft Council Plan and is closely linked to a number of element of the 
draft council plan specifically around providing ‘A focus on frontline 
services’  
 

• Support services are available to those who need them  
 

• Residents are encouraged and supported to live healthily  
 

• Residents are protected from harm, with a low risk of crime  
 
Implications 

 
30. The implications arising directly from this report are: 
 

• Financial – There are no financial implications.   

• Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications.  

• Equalities – There are no direct equalities implications.  However, 
ongoing support to those who find themselves homeless, threatened 
with homelessness or street drinkers will ensure that the most 
vulnerable in our city are supported. 

 
• Legal – There are no direct legal implications.  

• Crime and Disorder – There are no direct crime and disorder 
implication arising from the recommended option.  However, a 
decision to remove the bench arms is likely to result in the street 
drinkers retuning to this location and further anti-social behaviour. 

• Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications 

• Property – There are no property implications 

• Other – There are no other implications 

 
 
 

Page 13



 

Risk Management 
 

31. Clearly a large number of individuals have signed the petition calling for 
the council to remove the bench arms.  However, it is clear that this was 
presented in such a way as to suggest that this was about moving 
homeless individuals on with a suggestion that they are not supported.  
This report clearly sets out the level of intervention and support provided 
within the city for this vulnerable group.  However, in reaching a decision 
Members should consider any reputational impact.   

 

 
Contact Details 
 

Author:  Chief Officer: 
 

Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director of Housing 
and Community Safety 
 
Tel No.x4016 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 29th September 2015 

    

Wards Affected:  Micklegate All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background information: 
 
York Homelessness Strategy 2013 – 18 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1948/homelessness_strategy_2013pd
f  
 
Streetscape Strategy & Guidance document  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3346/streetscape_strategy_and_guid
ance_low_respdf  
 
Abbreviations 
 
IDAS  Independent Domestic Abuse Service  
MEAM Making Every Adult Matter  
NSNO  No Second Night Out 
SASH Safe and Sound Homes  
YACRO York Association for the Care and Resettlement of Offenders 

Page 14



 

 

 

  

 

Decision Session  - Executive 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director 
 
Update – Homeless Strategy 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report sets out any significant 

publication of the Homelessness Strategy 2013
prevent homelessness’
 

2. It is a legal requirement to have a homeless s
strategy 2013-18 was adopted 
‘Review Homeless Strategy Action Plan’ wi
timescale. 

 
3. In addition to the review, t

assessment of the homeless service as part of the 
Standard’ challenge.  This 
improvement which are 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. The Executive Member 

 
a. Agree to and publish the 

changes since the publication of the Homeless Strategy in 2013 and 
takes account of consultation findings
 

b. Agree to adopt and publish 
alongside the current 
Partnership to prevent homelessness’

 
c. Confirm Member commitment to the principle of preventing 

homelessness, tackling 
that City of York provi
requirement under Hou

  

 

Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods   

1

Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety

Strategy Action Plan 2013-18  

sets out any significant national and local changes 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 ‘A City Partnership to 

prevent homelessness’  

It is a legal requirement to have a homeless strategy. The current 
was adopted in July 2013 with an action point 

Homeless Strategy Action Plan’ with July 15 being the 

In addition to the review, the council has recently undertaken an 
assessment of the homeless service as part of the national ‘Gold 

.  This has identified a number of areas for 
improvement which are also addressed in this report. 

Executive Member is asked to: 

Agree to and publish the report which contains national and local 
changes since the publication of the Homeless Strategy in 2013 and 
takes account of consultation findings. 

adopt and publish the updated action plan which will run 
current Homelessness Strategy 2013-18

Partnership to prevent homelessness’ 

onfirm Member commitment to the principle of preventing 
homelessness, tackling the causes of homelessness and ensuring 
that City of York provides an appropriate service to meet the statutory 
requirement under Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness A

12 October 2015 

Housing & Community Safety  

national and local changes since the 
A City Partnership to 

trategy. The current 
action point to 

th July 15 being the proposed 

council has recently undertaken an 
national ‘Gold 

areas for 

report which contains national and local 
changes since the publication of the Homeless Strategy in 2013 and 

which will run 
18 ‘A City 

onfirm Member commitment to the principle of preventing 
causes of homelessness and ensuring 

des an appropriate service to meet the statutory 
sing Act 1996 and Homelessness Act 2002. 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 

 
Reason – The Homelessness Strategy is a legal requirement.  The 

Local Authority has a statutory duty to provide advice, and 
information services to anyone who is homeless or at risk 
of homelessness.  The local Authority has a duty to 
provide temporary accommodation to homeless 
households (criteria apply under Housing Act 1996).  A 
review is necessary to incorporate current trends, legal 
changes, financial constraints and service requirements. 

 
Background 

 

5. The City of York Council current Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 ‘A City 
Partnership to prevent homelessness’ was published in July 2013.  
 

6. Since 2013, 24 actions have been deleted (Appendix 1 page 3) as no 
longer relevant, 82 actions have been completed (Appendix 1 page 2) 
including:  
 

• Streamline move on in Young People services with reconfiguration 
of tier 1 and 2 and if possible identify larger premises for tier 2 young 
people. 

 

• Formalise emergency crash pad service provided by CYC and 
expand into other services as appropriate. 

 

• Review North Yorkshire Home Choice social housing allocations 
framework in light of legislative changes. 

 

• To explore and if possible implement MEAM approach for complex 
customers (Making Every Adult Matter) 

 

• Advertise move to West Offices, ensure agencies and customers 
know what is available, relevant leaflets, support, IT facilities 

 
Current position  

 
7. The homeless strategy ensures that CYC and partner agencies focus on 

homeless prevention and has contributed to the ongoing reduction in 
statutory homelessness through the provision and development of 
appropriate services, joint protocols, multi-agency working and targeted 
action.  
 
 
 

Page 16



 

8. The homeless strategy action plan identifies 5 strategic aims.  
 

• Strategic aim 1. Ensure people who are at risk of homelessness 
are aware of and have access to the services they may need to 
prevent it. 

 

• Strategic aim 2. Ensure t
[...]
rget for 
2015-16 is 698 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

TOTAL preventions 

Page 18



 

 

• Nationally, the overall target is to eradicate rough sleeping, so while 
the ultimate target is to reduce the number of rough sleepers to 0, 
within York the target is currently 2. 

 

• To ensure the Homeless Strategy links to / works alongside other 
strategies in particular: Sub Regional Housing Strategy, Children’s 
Plan, Domestic Abuse Strategy, Supported Housing Strategy, 
Tenancy Strategy and Private Sector Housing Strategy. 

 
National and local changes 

 
13. There are a number of national and local changes which have occurred 

since the publication of the strategy in 2013 and the updated homeless 
strategy action plan sets out actions to tackle these changes, to meet 
targets and to improve services and the national budget in July 2015 
proposed several initiatives that if progressed may impact significantly on 
homelessness and housing services in York (Appendix 2) 
 

Ongoing commitment 
 

14. The Local Authority is committed to retaining quality statutory homeless 
services, ensuring there are a range of homeless prevention tools and a 
range of supported housing to help people who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness move in a planned way.  
 

15. The Local Authority is committed to the provision of high quality housing 
advice to all those who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 
Alongside the CYC Housing Options service there are currently a 
number of specialist advice services including the youth homeless 
workers for young people (16 and 17), single homeless (Salvation Army) 
and in conjunction with Adult Social Care (in response to Care Act 2014) 
older people (60+) specialist worker 
 

16. Agencies are committed to working together through a range of forums, 
strategic groups, joint training and joint assessment systems. 
 

17. The delivery of the updated homeless strategy action plan is dependent 
upon the commitment of agencies
[...]
ed action plan introduces a number of new action points 
 

• To analyse and explore possibility of identifying suitable resources 
to reduce rough sleeping / street drinking through the provision of a 
day centre / washing and shower facilities and support and 
diversionary activities 

 

• To look to continue to fund / embed post of Older Persons Housing 
Specialist 

 

• To review effectiveness and partnership working of No Second Night 
Out (NSNO) on an annual basis and if appropriate maintain service  

 

• Review use of Family Intervention Tenancies, demoted tenancies, 
flexible tenancies, Housing First, Housing Plus (extra support).   
 

• To look to embed Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) project into 
resettlement services 

 

• To improve links with mental health services and access to services 
in light of new CCG contract with Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Trust (TEWV) 

 

• To explore option to provide specialist support (mental health) in 
hostels 

 

• To review multi-agency training programme around issues of 
homelessness, prevention, review external training programme, 
focused training, delivered by CYC and others (e.g. Estate 
managers around prevention)  

 
Options 
 

19. Option 1 – To agree this report and adopt and publish the updated 
homeless strategy action plan.  
 
Option 2 – That further amendments are required to the report and the 
updated homeless strategy action plan before publication  
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Analysis 
 

20. The development of the homeless strategy report review and action plan 
gives a framework for CYC Homeless Services and partner agencies to 
work together to improve services and tackle homelessness in York until 
2018. The updated action plan takes account of national and local 
changes since 2013 and impact in York  
 

21. The Local Authority is committed to retaining quality statutory homeless 
services, ensuring there are a range of homeless prevention tools and a 
range of supported housing to he
[...]
f service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  

Assessment of impact of 2015/18 homeless strategy action plan  

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

This CIA assesses the updated action plan linked to the Homeless Strategy 2013-18. 
It is a legal requirement to have a homeless strategy and the action plan was 
reviewed at mid point to take account of national and local changes.   
 
Service overview:  
To provide a comprehensive, multi-agency city wide service to those who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness, with the primary focus being on prevention. If 
prevention is unsuccessful, the Local Authority has statutory duty to provide advice, 
assistance and accommodation under Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Act 
2002. 
 
Services provided as to assist those who are homeless or at risk of homeless include 
advice services, accommodation services and housing support services (Floating 
support). The strategy has links to Sub Regional Housing Strategy, Children’s 
Plan, Domestic Abuse Strategy, Supported Housing Strategy, Tenancy 
Strategy and Private Sector Housing Strategy and Adult Social Care housing 
related support commissioning.  
 
Staff – All CYC staff attend Equalities training, Mental Health awareness, Updates to 
changes in legislation, Housing Benefits training and specialist legal updates. There 
is an external housing training programme to share good practice, ensure consistent 
advice is given and improve partnership working.   
 
The review included consultation with staff, stakeholders and communities of interest 
(homeless and vulnerable consultation events).   

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment:  

Becky Ward, Service Manager Housing Options and Homelessness 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified? 
(Yes/No) 

Individual CIA’s 
required for significant 
projects which will 
highlight any potential 

Community of 
Identity 
affected: 

Vulnerable: 
statutory 
home

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 12 October 2015 

Present Councillor Carr 

In Attendance Councillors Gillies and Boyce  

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business of the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
12. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session held on 25 August 2015 
be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
13. Public Participation  
 

It had been reported that they had been three registrations to speak on 
item 5 Petition, To remove the bench arms installed on Rougier Street, 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Bridge, the petition organiser, spoke in objection to the installation of the 
bench arms and raised the following issues: 

 The lack of engagement on this subject politically and from the 
Council. 

 The lack of response from the Conservative and Labour Groups 

 The lack of response from the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 

 The lack of understanding raised in the report, as the petition did not 
comment on the inadequacies of the homeless services in York. 

 
He stated that some people choose to sleep rough and highlighted the 
impact for those rough sleepers when putting defensive architecture into 
the city. He asked that the decision be deferred until engagement had 
taken place with the petition organisers. 



Mr Beacon, a local resident, spoke on various housing issues. He felt the 
benches were a way to hide a growing problem regarding society becoming 
poorer and not being in a position to afford a house. He felt the Housing 
Policy was geared to keeping house prices high and that optional homes 
like caravans or park homes were discouraged by the planning system.  He 
highlighted that housing people for under £20k had been reported as being 
successful in America but felt that certain levels of government would be 
more concerned that this option would depress the housing market.  
 
Cllr Warters was in attendance to offer his support on the 
recommendations in the report.  He felt the actions of the Council, installing 
arms on benches, was to be praised. The arms were a suitable aid for the 
elderly and a welcomed addition to bus stop furniture to reduce the 
attractiveness of the benches to the drunks. This problem had to be 
addressed in Rougier Street and near the station.  Officers should be 
praised for this simple and effective low cost solution.  
 

14. Petition - To remove the bench arms installed on Rougier 
Street  
 

It was noted that the decision would be considered in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning. 
 
The Executive Members considered a report that highlighted a response to 
the change.org e-petition which asked the Council to remove the bench 
arms installed on Rougier Street. 
 
Officers gave an update and highlighted the support that the Council 
offered to individuals who were homeless, threatened with homelessness, 
rough sleeping or street drinking. 
  
They stated that the installation of the bars was not directed at rough 
sleepers or anti-homelessness and that the Council made numerous 
interventions to ensure no one had to sleep rough.  
 
Officers highlighted that the City of York Streetscape Strategy & Guidance, 
that was adopted in 2014, stated street furniture must comply with British 
standards and be accessible for all to use, which included the installation of 
arm rests on benches to assist older people.  
 
Officers confirmed they had received numerous complaints from users 
feeling vulnerable at the bus shelter in Rougier Street. 
 
The Executive Members agreed the bars were installed as a duty of care to 
support older people. They noted that some individuals did choose to rough 



sleep or street drink and although these were known as a vulnerable group, 
other groups, such as the elderly, should not feel intimidated or repelled by 
the substances they find when using the bus shelter. They also felt that the 
bad condition of the shelter made it an unsuitable place to sleep and 
agreed that the homeless had other options available to them. 
  
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the petition and the information set out within the report 
highlighting the reasons for installation of the bench arms be noted. 
 

(ii) That option 1, to retain the bench arms, as set out at paragraph 25 of 
the report, be agreed. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the city continues to take a proactive approach to 

supporting individuals who are homeless, street drinkers or who 
find themselves in difficulty whilst at the same time ensuring that 
the benches are available for use by bus users and where 
possible be compliant with the guidance adopted by the council in 
the Streetscape Strategy & Guidance document.  

 
 
15. Update - Homeless Strategy Action Plan 2013-18  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that set out any significant 
national and local changes since the publication of the Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-18 ‘A City Partnership to prevent homelessness’. It also 
addressed a number of areas for improvement which were identified during 
an assessment of the homeless service as part of the national ‘Gold 
Standard’ challenge. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed it was a legal requirement to have a 
homeless strategy. The strategy would give a framework for CYC 
Homeless Services and partner agencies to work together to improve 
services and tackle homelessness in York until 2018.  
 
Officers confirmed they were committed to retaining a quality statutory 
homeless service by ensuring there was a range of homeless prevention 
tools and a range of supported housing to help people who were homeless 
or at risk of homelessness. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers and agreed to accept the 
recommendations listed in the report. 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

(i) That the report, which contains national and local changes since the 
publication of the Homeless Strategy in 2013 and takes account of 
consultation findings, be agreed and published. 

 
(ii) That the updated action plan which will run alongside the current 

Homelessness Strategy 2013-18, ‘A City Partnership to prevent 
homelessness’, be adopted and published. 

 
(iii) That Member commitment to the principle of preventing 

homelessness, tackling the causes of homelessness and ensuring 
that City of York provide an appropriate service to meet the 
statutory requirement under Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness 
Act 2002 be confirmed.  

 
Reason: The Homelessness Strategy is a legal requirement.  The Local 

Authority has a statutory duty to provide advice, and information 
services to anyone who is homeless or at risk of homelessness.  
The local Authority has a duty to provide temporary 
accommodation to homeless households (criteria apply under 
Housing Act 1996).  A review is necessary to incorporate current 
trends, legal changes, financial constraints and service 
requirements. 

 
 

 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 11.30 am and finished at 11.55 am]. 


